MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives, on the second Monday in September following the passage of this resolve, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be: "Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature allowing voters absent from voting districts on the day of election, to vote?"

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment expressing it by the word "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment by the word "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted, and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, it shall thereupon become a part of the constitution, and the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation.

Ballots to be prepared by secretary of state. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolves accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved April 6, 1921.

Chapter 88.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Retracing and Defining of the Lines of the Public Lots.

Public lots, retracing and defining. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars; five hundred dollars for the six months ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, one thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and one thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, for the purpose of retracing and defining the lines of the public lots in the State of Maine; said fund to be expended under the direction of the forest commissioner.

Approved April 6, 1921.

Chapter 89.

Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers, War with Spain.

Spanish war soldiers, extra pay. Resolved: That the sum of twenty-two dollars for the six months ending June thirty, nineteen hundred

CHAP. 90

and twenty-one, sixty-six dollars for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and sixty-six dollars for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, be, and is hereby appropriated, for payment of outstanding claims for extra pay for the Maine Volunteers in the war with Spain.

Approved April 6, 1921.

Chapter 90.

Resolve, to Amend a Resolve Providing for Aid in the Payment of Premiums Awarded by the Eastern Maine State Fair.

Res. 1919, c. 122, relating to aid in payment of premiums at Eastern Maine State Fair, amended. Resolved: That chapter one hundred and twenty-two of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" in the second and third lines of said chapter and inserting in place thereof the words, 'two thousand five hundred dollars,' so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Resolved: That there be annually appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the Eastern Maine State Fair, provided that the said society shall annually appropriate and award an amount equal to the sum hereby appropriated, and pay the same in premiums for stock, dairy, agricultural and industrial products. Said society may draw said appropriation upon its vouchers that such amount has been paid out for strictly stock, dairy, agricultural and industrial purposes.'

Res. 1889, chap. 160, repealed. Chapter one hundred and sixty, of the resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 91.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls, for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

State School for Girls, maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for maintenance of the State School for Girls, the following sums:

For personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment; for the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth inclusive in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of nine thousand six hundred and forty- six dollars and thirty-two cents,

\$9,646.32